accounting policies of its peers. Under the new policy, the cost of acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights
continues to be capitalized. Exploration and evaluation costs, subsequent to acquisition, are expensed until it has been
established that a resource property is technically feasible and commercially viable, and a mine development decision has been
made by the Company. Thereafter, the Company will capitalize expenditures subsequently incurred to develop the mine, prior
to the start of mining operations.

The Company has applied accounting policies consistent with the accounting policies for the year ended December 31, 2022
for all the periods presented except for the change in the accounting policy of capitalizing all exploration and evaluation
expenditures.

The Company has applied the change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis and has therefore restated its 2022
comparatives as follows:

11

Faraday Copper Corp.
Management Discussion and Analysis
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $
Non-current assets

Resource properties 20,497,040 (15,541,712) 4,955,328
Shareholders’ equity

Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,751,864 (577,166) 4,174,698
Deficit (41,995,660) (14,964,546) (56,960,206)

As at January 1, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $
Non-current assets

Resource properties 6,664,736 (1,709,408) 4,955,328
Shareholders’ equity

Deficit (50,101,011) (1,709,408) (51,810,419)

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ended September 30, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $
Exploration and evaluation expense - 3,225,339 3,225,339

Currency translation adjustment 1,617,569 199,901 1,817,470

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $

Exploration and evaluation expense - 9,429,353 9,429,353
Currency translation adjustment 1,563,982 199,496 1,763,478

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $

Cash used in operating activities (2,393,473) (9,198,293) (11,591,766)
Cash used in investing activities (9,963,314) 9,139,741 (823,573)

12

Faraday Copper Corp.
Management Discussion and Analysis
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 $ $ $
Balance, December 31, 2021 10,502,488 - 10,502,488

Share-based compensation 3,935,349 - 3,935,349
Shares issued for equity placement 20,000,000 - 20,000,000

Shares issued for options exercise 320,126 - 320,126
Change in accounting policy - (1,709,408) (1,709,408)

Currency translation adjustment 1,563,982 199,496 1,763,478
Net loss for the period (6,691,111) (9,429,353) (16,120,464)

Balance, September 30, 2022 29,630,834 (10,939,265) 18,691,569

Share-based compensation 611,993 - 611,993
Shares issued for options exercise 59,999 - 59,999

Settlement of RSUs (96,710) - (96,710)
Currency translation adjustment 142,164 (776,662) (634,498)

Net loss for the period (1,385,773) (3,825,785) (5,211,558)

Balance, December 31, 2022 29,168,420 (15,747,625) 13,420,795

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s financial instruments are exposed to several financial and market risks, including credit, interest rate, and
liquidity risks. The Company may, or may not, establish from time-to-time active policies to manage these risks. The Company
does not currently have in place any active hedging or derivative trading policies to manage these risks since the Company’s
management does not believe that the current size, scale, and pattern of cash flow of its operations would warrant such hedging
activities. There was no change in the management of the financial risks compared to the recent nine months September 30,